
10/15/2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Subrecipient Agreement with Northwest Family Services for temporary 
housing of women and children who experience intimate partner violence or are otherwise victims of crime. 

Amendment Value is $41,666.05 for 1 year. Total Agreement Value increased to $81,046.10. Funding is 
through the State of Oregon Criminal Justice Commission's Justice Reinvestment Program. 

No County General Funds are involved. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 
Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Nancy Artmann Contact Phone 503-785-5012

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Justice Reinvestment Program dedicates funding for victim services programs. This 
is a request for an amendment to the subrecipient agreement between Clackamas County and Northwest Family 
Services (“SUBRECIPIENT”).  The funds will be used to continue to ensure 85% of eligible shelter participants, a 
minimum of 30 women, and any accompanying children, will receive safe shelter and advocacy from staff 
trained to provide domestic violence advocacy annually. A safety plan will be established. The women, as 
possible, will be connected to resources such as SNAP, TANF, food banks, and mental health supports as needed.  
The women will be assisted in parenting skills, employment opportunities, and supportive housing so that when 
they leave, they are self-sufficient. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this amendment to the agreement. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sheriff Angela Brandenburg For Filing Use Only 

Request to apply for CJC's JRP funding approved by the Board of County Commissioners
on May 11, 2023. Briefed at Issues 10/15/2024










	Staff Report JRP-23-03-03 a1 NWFS
	JRI - NWFS 10.8.24



